

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 98<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 30, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE

SP Member (On Leave)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 21-166**

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE EXEMPLARY SERVICES OF HONORABLE FRANCES V. GUANZON, EXECUTIVE JUDGE OF REGIONAL TRIAL COURT BRANCH 62, BAGO CITY.

**WHEREAS**, her 14 years of service in the City of Bago as Executive Judge of Regional Trial Court Branch 62 is characterized as the glory days of the speedy dispensation of justice in our City and is adorned with exemplary performance that is worthy of appreciation by the people and the City of Bago;

**WHEREAS**, her wisdom, inspiration, guidance, and active involvement in the affairs of our City, particularly in the various mandatory councils and committees such as Peace and Order Council and the Anti-drug Abuse Council, likewise resulted in the exemplary performance of our local government in these areas of governance.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to commend the exemplary services of Honorable Frances V. Guanzon, Executive Judge of Regional Trial Court Branch 62, Bago City.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

VICENTE D. MESIAS City Environment and Natural Resources Officer I/ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod-Designate